(ii)	 Interest rate risk (continued)

	 The net exposure of financial assets and financial liabilities of the Group and of the Company to interest rate risk (before
and after taking effect of interest rate swap contract) and the periods in which the borrowings mature or reprice
(whichever is earlier) are as follows: (continued)

Company

Weighted
average

 effective
interest rate
at reporting

date
 (per annum)

%

Total
carrying
 amount
RM’000

Floating
interest rate

 < 1 year
RM’000

 Fixed interest rate
 < 1 year
 RM’000

1-2 years
RM’000

2-5 years
RM’000

> 5 years
RM’000

At 31 December 2018

Deposits with licensed
banks 3.90 10,000 - 10,000 - - -

Net exposure 10,000 -

At 31 December 2017

Deposits with licensed
banks 3.80 8,000 - 8,000 - - -

Net exposure 8,000 -

	 The sensitivity of the Group’s profit before tax for the financial year and equity to a reasonably possible change in RM
and USD interest rates with all other factors held constant and based on composition of liabilities with floating interest
rates at the reporting date are as follows:

 Impact on profit before tax for
the financial year  Impact on equity(1)

 Group  Group
2018

RM’000
2017

RM’000
2018

RM’000
2017

RM’000

RM
- increased by 0.5% (2017: 0.5%) (14,980) (14,978) 6,758 8,858
- decreased by 0.5% (2017: 0.5%) 14,980 14,978 (6,758) (8,858)

USD
- increased by 0.5% (2017: 0.5%) (846) (1,380) - -
- decreased by 0.5% (2017: 0.5%) 846 1,380 - -

Note:
(1)	 Represents cash flow hedging reserve.

	 The impacts on profit before tax for the financial year are mainly as a result of interest expenses on floating rate payables
and borrowings not in a designated hedging relationship. For borrowings in a designated hedging relationship, as these
are effectively hedged, the interest rate movements will not have any impact on the statement of profit or loss.

 

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

MAXIS BERHAD186   |

Notes to the
Financial Statements

32	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b)	 Credit risk

	 The objectives of the Group’s and of the Company’s credit risk management policies are to manage their exposure to credit

[…]

•	 For all reporting period presented before the date of initial application, the amount of the transaction price allocated to
the remaining performance obligations and an explanation of when the revenue is expected to be recognised are not
disclosed.

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements

	 The following tables show the adjustments recognised in financial statements of the Group for each individual financial
statements line item as a result of the adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15. The adoption of MFRS 9 and MFRS 15 has no impact
on the financial statements of the Company.

	 Line items that were not affected by the changes have been excluded. As a result, the sub-totals and totals disclosed cannot
be recalculated from the numbers provided.

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

MAXIS BERHAD200   |

Notes to the
Financial Statements

36	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

(i)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity

Statement of
financial position
(extract)

 31.12.2017 31.12.2017 1.1.2018
Previously

reported
RM’000

Effects of
MFRS 15

RM’000
 Restated

RM’000

Effects of
 MFRS 9
 RM’000

Restated
RM’000

Group
Non-current assets

Intangible assets 11,354,176 (427,708) 10,926,468 - 10,926,468
 Receivables, deposits and

prepayments 801,522 84,805 886,327 - 886,327

Current assets

Receivables, deposits and
prepayments 1,581,662 228,121 1,809,783 (36,258) 1,773,525

Total assets 19,249,224 (114,782) 19,134,442 (36,258) 19,098,184

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 436,972 (31,000) 405,972 (9,000) 396,972

Current liabilities

Payables and accruals 3,299,107 12,116 3,311,223 - 3,311,223

Total liabilities 12,207,313 (18,884) 12,188,429 (9,000) 12,179,429

Net assets 7,041,911 (95,898) 6,946,013 (27,258) 6,918,755

Reserves 4,572,969 (95,898) 4,477,071 (27,258) 4,449,813

Total equity 7,041,911 (95,898) 6,946,013 (27,258) 6,918,755

Annual Report 2018  |   201

Notes to the
Financial Statements

36	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

(i)	 Reconciliation of financial position and equity (continued)

 1.1.2017  1.1.2017

Statement of financial position (extract)

As previously
 reported

RM’000

Effects of
 MFRS 15

RM’000
Restated
RM’000

Group
Non-current assets

Intangible assets 11,296,627 (357,675) 10,938,952

Receivables, deposits and prepayments 871,280 8,003 879,283

Current assets

Receivables, deposits and prepayments 1,582,431 238,319 1,820,750

Total assets 19,643,079 (111,353) 19,531,726

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 580,388 (27,000) 553,388

Current liabilities

Payables and accruals 3,633,201 33 3,633,234

Total liabilities 14,922,180 (26,967) 14,895,213

Net assets 4,720,899 (84,386) 4,636,513

Reserves 3,969,868 (84,386) 3,885,482

Total equity 4,720,899 (84,386) 4,636,513

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

MAXIS BERHAD202   |

Notes to the
Financial Statements

36	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

(ii)	 Reconciliation of profit or loss and comprehensive income

 31.12.2017 31.12.2017

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income (extract)

As previously
 reported

RM’000

Effects of
 MFRS 15

RM’000
 Restated

RM’000

Group
Revenue 8,696,438 722,852 9,419,290

Traffic, commissions and other direct costs (1,954,559) (1,161,946) (3,116,505)

Depreciation and amortisation (1,418,540) 385,101 (1,033,439)

Government grant and other income 233,574 38,677 272,251

Other operating expenses (122,115) 131 (121,984)

Finance income 61,309 (327) 60,982

Profit before tax 2,893,932 (15,512) 2,878,420

Tax expenses (702,378) 4,000 (698,378)

Profit for the financial year attributable to equity holders of the
Company 2,191,554 (11,512) 2,180,042

Total comprehensive income for the financial year attributable to equity
holders of the Company 2,159,112 (11,512) 2,147,600

Earnings per share attributable to equity holders of the Company (sen):

- basic 28.6 (0.1) 28.5

- diluted 28.6 (0.2) 28.4

Annual Report 2018  |   203

Notes to the
Financial Statements

36	 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

(c)	 Impact on the financial statements (continued)

(iii)	 Reconciliation of cash flows

 31.12.2017 31.12.2017

Statement of cash flows (extract)

As previously
 reported

RM’000

Effects of
 MFRS 15

RM’000
 Restated

RM’000

Group
Profit for the financial year 2,191,554 (11,512) 2,180,042

Adjustments for:

Intangible assets

- amortisation 397,585 (385,101) 12,484

- impairment 129 (129) -

Amortisation of contract cost assets - 67,956 67,956

Finance income (61,309) 327 (60,982)

Tax expenses 702,378 (4,000) 698,378

Operating cash flows before working capital changes 4,773,616 (332,459) 4,441,157

Changes in working capital

Receivables (189,158) (133,112) (322,270)

Payables (130,851) 10,308 (120,543)

Cash flows from operations 4,457,807 (455,263) 4,002,544

Net cash flows from operating activities 3,822,790 (455,263) 3,367,527

Purchase of intangible assets (455,263) 455,263 -

Net cash flows used in investing activities (1,945,064) 455,263 (1,489,801)

37	 CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

	 In the normal course of business, there are contingent liabilities arising from legal recourse sought by the Group’s customers or
vendors and indemnities given to financial institutions on bank guarantees. There were no material losses anticipated as a result
of these transactions.

38	 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 The financial statements have been approved for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors on
15 February 2019.

FI
N

A
N

CI
A

L
ST

AT
EM

EN
TS

MAXIS BERHAD204   |

We, Raja Tan Sri Dato’ Seri Arshad bin Raja Tun Uda and Robert Alan Nason, being two of the Directors of Maxis Berhad, do hereby state